

No. 17-2132

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SARAH M. NIXON,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Central District of Illinois
Case No. 15-CR-20057
The Honorable Colin S. Bruce

REPLY BRIEF OF SARAH M. NIXON

Bluhm Legal Clinic
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup
Attorney
Kayla H. Doyle
Senior Law Student
Armando R. Méndez
Senior Law Student
John L. Wolf
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Sarah M. Nixon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. The government cannot show that Congress intended to limit § 1204(c)(2)’s affirmative defense to physical violence and any remaining ambiguity inures to Nixon’s benefit..... 1

 A. The government’s fleeting discussion of contemporaneous sources does not aid the inquiry into “domestic violence,” except to show ambiguity. 2

 B. The government’s invention of a “criminal context” to distinguish unfavorable interpretations of “domestic violence” ignores both the context and purpose of §1204(c)(2)’s affirmative defense..... 3

 1. Misguided by its focus on the “criminal context,” the government compares inapposite statutes to § 1204(c)(2)’s affirmative defense..... 4

 2. The government also misreads Supreme Court precedent. 5

 3. The government avoids the context that truly matters: the IPKCA’s relationship with the ICARA..... 7

 C. The government’s approach creates absurd results and ignores that the rule of lenity counsels a different result..... 8

 D. The district court’s error is not harmless..... 9

II. The district court inaccurately instructed the jury and erroneously denied Nixon’s motion for a judgment of acquittal..... 9

 A. A specific unanimity instruction was required because the government charged Nixon with two distinct offenses enveloped into one count. 9

 B. The lack of a specific unanimity instruction was not harmless. 12

 C. The government concedes that the district court erred in taking an element away from the jury; the resulting failure to prove each element beyond a reasonable doubt means the government educed insufficient evidence of Nixon’s guilt. 14

III. The district court crippled Nixon’s affirmative defense through a series of erroneous evidentiary rulings.....	18
A. The government misunderstands the affirmative defense and attempts to sweep the worst of the district court’s errors under the rug.	19
1. The government perpetuates the district court’s misunderstanding of the affirmative defense.....	20
2. The district court’s repeated misinterpretations of relevant caselaw is an abuse of discretion.....	22
3. By not examining the probative value of Nixon’s evidence the district court failed to engage in even a perfunctory Rule 403 analysis.	22
B. Because this evidence was so critical to Nixon’s affirmative defense, these errors cannot be harmless.	24
IV. These errors cumulatively denied Nixon a fair trial.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7).....	a
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	18
<i>Com. v. Pitts</i> , 740 A.2d 726 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999).....	21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	1
<i>McGeshick v. Choucair</i> , 9 F.3d 1229 (7th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	20
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	12
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	3
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. ____ (2018).....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	2
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 696 A.2d 780 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997).....	21, 24
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 202 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	5
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cerro</i> , 775 F.2d 908 (7th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> , 614 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Cummings</i> , 281 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 505 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Homaune</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Loughry</i> , 660 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 688 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23

<i>United States v. Peneaux</i> , 432 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Renteria</i> , 557 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Schalk</i> , 515 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>United States v. Shalhoub</i> , 855 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 223 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Verbitskaya</i> , 406 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984).....	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	18

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1831x(e)(3)	3
18 U.S.C. § 117(a)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1204.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2261(a)(1)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3561(b)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3563(a)(4)	5
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. § 10701(8)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	5

Other Authorities

Emily J. Sack, <i>United States v. Castleman: The Meaning of Domestic Violence</i> , 20 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 128 (2015)	6
---	---

Erin R. Collins, <i>The Evidentiary Rules of Engagement in the War Against Domestic Violence</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 397 (2015)	8
International Parental Kidnapping Crime Act, Pub. L. No. 103–173, §2, 107 Stat. 1998 (1993)	7
Joseph Spinazzola, <i>Childhood Psychological Abuse as Harmful as Sexual or Physical Abuse</i> , American Psychological Association, (Oct. 8, 2014), http://www.apa.org/news/press/releases/2014/10/psychological-abuse.aspx	8
Margaret H. Lemos, <i>The Commerce Power and Criminal Punishment: Presumption of Constitutionality or Presumption of Innocence?</i> , 84 Tex. L. Rev. 1203 (2006)..	10
Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>Statutory Interpretation by Agencies</i> , in <i>Research Handbook on Public Choice and Public Law</i> (Daniel A. Farber & Anne Joseph O'Connell eds. 2010).....	4
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 2018, http://www.merriam-webster.com	17
National Network to End Domestic Violence, <i>What is DV?</i> , https://nnedv.org/about-dv/what-is-dv/	5
